The Economist/YouGov Poll
May 9 - 12, 2025 - 1786 U.S. Adult citizens

Sample 1786 U.S. Adult citizens
Conducted May 9 - 12, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.3%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... ... 38%
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o 51%
N Ot SUNE . e 11%

2. Do you think it is appropriate or inappropriate for the Pope to try to influence the domestic affairs of the United
States?

FAY o] o 0] o] =1 = 29%
N@PPIOPHIAE ... e 41%
N Ot SUNE . e e 30%

3. How much influence do you think Pope Leo XIV will have in the domestic affairs of the United States?

Agreatdeal of INflUBNCE . ... . i 8%
SOME INfIUBNCE ... e 47%
Noinfluence at all ... i e 23%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e 22%

4. Do you think Pope Leo XIV’s political beliefs are mostly:

Very [Deral . e 4%
LibEral .o e e 11%
Total Liberal . ... e 16%
1Y/ T0 o =T = | (= 26%
CONSEIVAtIVE ..ttt e e 9%
VBIY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt et et ettt e 4%
Total Conservative ...............o i 12%
None Of the @bOVE ... e 3%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 43%

5. Do you think Pope Francis’s political beliefs were mostly:

Very [Deral . e 10%
Liberal .o e 18%
Total Liberal ... e 29%
Y10 Yo =T = | (= 24%
CONSEIVAtIVE .. it 8%
VEry CONSEIVALIVE .. et 3%
Total ConServative ....... ... 11%
None Of the @bOVE ... o 2%
I o) 1§ 33%
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6. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor- ~ Very unfa-  Unfavor- Don’t
favorable favorable  Favorable able vorable able know
Donald Trump 27% 18% 45% 9% 44% 53% 3%
JD Vance 21% 16% 38% 10% 39% 49% 13%

7. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor-  Very unfa-  Unfavor- Don’t
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable able know
Pope Leo XIV 19% 28% 47% 8% 4% 12% 41%
Pope Francis 25% 32% 57% 10% 9% 18% 24%
Bill Gates 17% 34% 51% 17% 18% 34% 14%
Warren Buffett 17% 32% 48% 13% 10% 23% 29%
Mark Zuckerberg 7% 23% 29% 29% 28% 56% 14%
8. How important are the following issues to you?
Very Somewhat Not very Unimpor- Not
Important  Important  Important  Important tant Important
Jobs and the economy 73% 24% 97% 2% 1% 3%
Immigration 54% 32% 86% 10% 4% 14%
Climate change and the
environment 45% 27% 72% 15% 13% 28%
Foreign policy 46% 41% 87% 8% 5% 13%
National Security 67% 26% 93% 5% 2% 7%
Education 67% 28% 94% 4% 1% 6%
Health care 75% 21% 95% 3% 1% 5%
Taxes and government
spending 65% 29% 95% 4% 2% 5%
Abortion 44% 30% 74% 17% 9% 26%
Civil rights 60% 28% 88% 8% 4% 12%
Civil liberties 53% 36% 89% 8% 3% 11%
Guns 53% 28% 81% 13% 6% 19%
Crime 61% 31% 92% 5% 3% 8%
Criminal justice reform 45% 40% 85% 11% 4% 15%
Inflation/prices 79% 20% 98% 1% 0% 2%
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9. Which of these is the most important issue for you?

INflatiON/PrICES ..o 25%
Jobs and the eCoNOMY ... ... 13%
Health Care ... 12%
Climate change and the environment ......... .. e 7%
IMMigration ... 7%
Taxes and government SPENAING ... .vuir ittt e 7%
VIl FIGNES o 6%
NatioNal SECUNTY ..ttt e e e e e et e e e 6%
VIl DB ES .t 5%
EdUCALION .. 4%
O] 10 T 3%
2 o T 0 1o ) o 2%
GUNIS e e 2%
Foreign poliCy ... ... o 1%
Criminal Justice reform ... 1%

10. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

SHONGlY AP POV ..t 23%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..o 21%
AP PI OV . 43%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 11%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 41%
DS AP P OV .. e 52%
N Ot SUIE ot e 5%

11. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Some-
Some- what Strongly

Strongly what disap- disap- Disap- No

approve approve Approve prove prove prove opinion
Jobs and the economy 21% 21% 42% 12% 38% 50% 8%
Immigration 34% 16% 50% 10% 36% 46% 5%
Education 21% 20% 40% 11% 37% 49% 11%
Health care 17% 23% 40% 10% 35% 46% 14%
Civil rights 19% 21% 40% 10% 37% 47% 13%
Civil liberties 18% 22% 40% 10% 36% 46% 14%
Crime 25% 23% 49% 10% 30% 40% 11%
Inflation/prices 17% 18% 35% 14% 44% 57% 8%
Foreign trade 21% 17% 38% 10% 43% 53% 9%
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12. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

SHONGIY @PPIOVE .. e 5%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 17%
AP P OV e 22%
Neither approve NOr diSAPPIOVE . ... ...ttt ettt 21%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ... e 17%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .ttt ettt 31%
DS AP POV ... e 48%
N Ot SUNE e e e 10%

13. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

S ONGlY AP0V et 9%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 29%
AP OV . e e 38%
SomeWhat diSaPPIOVE ...ttt 23%
SIrONgly AiSaPPIOVE ..t e 20%
DS AP POV .. e 43%
N O SUNE . e 18%

14. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

Some- Neither Some-
Strongly what agree nor what Strongly
agree agree Agree disagree  disagree  disagree  Disagree = Not sur
Donald Trump is an
excellent negotiator 23% 19% 42% 11% 8% 36% 44% 3%
Donald Trump hires the
best people 17% 16% 33% 17% 7% 39% 46% 3%

Donald Trump can get

people to do what he

wants 21% 39% 59% 16% 8% 12% 20% 4%
Donald Trump fires

people who need to be

fired 22% 15% 37% 15% 10% 33% 43% 5%
Donald Trump

understands important

issues in detail 22% 17% 39% 12% 8% 38% 47% 3%

15. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getting Detter ..o e 21%
ADOUL the SaME .. 24%
GetliNg WO S o e 50%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e i 6%
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16. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ...........cooiuiiiiiiiiiiii i, 15%
About the same financially as you were ayearago ...........cc.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiinannnan.. 46%
Worse off financially than you were ayearago ............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaanns 36%
N Ot SUNE e 3%

17. Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Better off financially ....... ... 32%
Just about the same as NOW ... .o i 29%
Worse off financially ... ..o e 28%
N O SUNE . e e e 11%

18. Would you favor or oppose the United States sending astronauts to the moon in the future?

7= Yo ] 54%
L o] o0 TP 15%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e 31%

19. Would you favor or oppose the United States sending astronauts to Mars?

VO o e 48%
L o] o0 1= 21%
Ot SUME ettt e e e e 31%

20. How likely do you think it is that NASA will get people onto Mars by its goal of 20407

VY KLY o 13%
Somewhat IKely ... 36%
NOt Very eIy .o 18%
Not at all Kely .. e 11%
1N o) =T 22%

21. How likely do you think it is that in 50 years, at least some people will be living in space permanently — either
on another planet such as Mars or on the moon?

VY Kl o e 8%
Somewhat Kely ... e 25%
NOt VEIY Ky o e e e 26%
Not at all Kely ..o e 20%
N O SUNE . e e 21%
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22. Do you think that space exploration should primarily be the responsibility of national governments (such as
NASA) or private companies?

National gQoverNMENtS .. ... o e 23%
Private Companies . ... ... ot 8%
Both equally ... 45%
NEINEr e 5%
N Ot SUME . e e 18%

ACHIVE Pt . 56%
Y OUL oot e e e 24%
N O SUNE . e e e 19%

24. Do you think it is better if the United States compromises with its allies in order to find collective solutions to
international problems or do you think it is better if the United States works alone to find solutions to international
problems?

Compromise With allies ... 72%
WOrK alonE .. 10%
NOt SUIE .o 19%

25. Do you think the United States has a special responsibility to provide humanitarian assistance when people
in other countries need help, or don’t you think the U.S. has that responsibility?

U.S. has a special responsibility to provide humanitarian assistance ..................... 49%
U.S. does not have a special responsibility to provide humanitarian assistance .......... 31%
N O SUNE .t e e 20%

26. These days, do you think the United States has a responsibility to give military assistance in trouble spots
around the world when it is asked to by its allies, or don’t you think the United States has that responsibility?

U.S. has a responsibility to give military assistance ........... . ... i 46%
U.S. does not have a responsibility to give military assistance ........................... 30%
N Ot SUNE . e 24%

27. How likely do you think it is that conflict between the following will lead to a wider war involving other countries?

It has
already
ledto a Fairly Not very Not at all
wider war  Very likely likely likely likely Not sure
Russia and Ukraine 17% 18% 26% 18% 3% 18%
Israel and Palestine 19% 16% 26% 17% 4% 19%
India and Pakistan 5% 16% 27% 23% 5% 24%
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28. Compared to five years ago, would you say there is a greater chance, a lesser chance, or about the same
chance of...?

About the
Greater Less same Don’t know
A world war 44% 13% 30% 13%
A nuclear war 36% 14% 34% 17%

29. Do you think America’s standing in the world has improved or worsened since Donald Trump became presi-
dent again in 2025?

30T 04T 30%
Stayed about the same . ... 15%
L 0] 1= = o 48%
Ot SUNE o e 7%

30. Do you think the U.S. has gotten more or less safe from a terrorist attack since Donald Trump became
president again in 2025?

MOrE SafE . 29%
Stayed about the same . ... 24%
LSS SafE . it e 33%
N o) T 14%

31. How effective do you think Donald Trump is at negotiating with foreign leaders?

Very effectiVe ..o 25%
Somewhat effeCtive ... i e e 22%
Not very effective ... 15%
Not at all effective ... 30%
Nt SUIE oo e 7%

32. In general, how much respect do you think Donald Trump has for leaders of other countries around the world?

Agreat deal Of reSPECt ... i 13%
A fair amount Of reSPECT ... .o 34%
NOt MUCKH FESPECT ... e e 26%
N o JE T =T o 27%

33. In general, how much respect do you think leaders of other countries around the world have for Donald
Trump?

A great deal Of reSPECt ..ot e 17%
A fair amount of reSPECt . ... .o e 30%
NOt MUCH reSPECt .. e 28%
I {0 T =T o Y o 26%
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34. How important do you think it is for the leaders of other countries around the world to have respect for Donald
Trump?

Very IMPOrANt . e 39%
Somewhat Important . ... ... e 33%
Not very Important . ... ... 8%
Not at all important ... . 11%
Ot SUIE e e e 10%

35. In general, how much respect do you think people living in other countries around the world have for Donald
Trump?

A great deal Of reSPECt ... i e 11%
A fair amount of reSPECt ... .o e 30%
NOt MUCH reSPECt .. e 33%
N FES PO .t e 26%

36. Do you think Donald Trump has a clear plan for U.S. trade policy?

D (== 39%
N O o 45%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e 16%

37. How many of the tariffs imposed by Donald Trump do you think will remain in place?

Al Of M 4%
MOSt Of them o 18%
About half Of them ... e 20%
AfeW Of tNEM o e 32%
NONE Of tNEM L e e e 5%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e 22%

38. Do you think tariffs imposed by Donald Trump will increase or decrease, or have no effect on the prices you
pay for things that you buy?

INCrEease @ Ot .. .o e 44%
Increase slightly ..o o e 30%
NO BB Ot o e 6%
Decrease Slightly ... 5%
DECrease a lot ... .o e 3%
Nt SUIE i e i e s 12%
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39. Do you think that recent tariffs imposed by Donald Trump will help or hurt the following?

Neither
help nor
Help Hurt hurt Not sure
The U.S. economy 30% 53% 7% 10%
The economies of other countries 10% 57% 16% 17%
U.S. manufacturing 38% 37% 12% 13%
Your financial wellbeing 16% 53% 17% 14%
U.S. global standing 23% 50% 12% 14%
40. Who do you think would be hurt more by a trade war?
The U S, o e e e 41%
The rest of the WOrld ... o o e e 32%
I o) T 27%

41. Do you think the United States would win or lose a trade war with the rest of the world?

N 32%
L0 ottt e 40%
Ot SUIE ittt et e e e e e 28%

42. Do you think the trade relationship between the U.S. and each of the following countries is mostly fair or
unfair?

Fair Unfair Not sure
China 23% 50% 27%
Mexico 36% 36% 28%
Vietnam 29% 24% 47%
India 29% 26% 45%
Brazil 31% 21% 48%
Canada 37% 36% 27%
Germany 39% 22% 39%
United Kingdom 48% 20% 32%
Russia 28% 29% 44%
Australia 39% 20% 41%

43. Would you support or oppose the U.S. using military force to take control of...?

Support Oppose Not sure
The Panama Canal 23% 57% 21%
Greenland 13% 69% 19%
Canada 10% 77% 14%
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44. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very beral .. e 11%
LibEral .o e e 15%
Total Liberal . ......... e 26%
Y10 Yo == | (= 36%
CONSEIVAtIVE .. ittt s 20%
NIy CONSEIVALIVE .ottt e e e 8%
Total Conservative ........... ... 28%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e et e e e 10%

45. Are you registered to vote?

Registered .. ... 73%
Nt rEgIS OO ..t 27%

46. 2024 Presidential Vote

Kamala Harris ... 31%
DONald TrUMID ettt e 32%
160 1 =T 1%
Did not vote for President ... e 36%

47. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

3= g o o] - | (P 30%
RepUDIICaN . 32%
INdEPENAENt .. 25%
L0 13 T 4%
N Ot SUIE o e e e 9%

48. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?
Calculated based on a series of questions about party identification

SIroNg DEMOCKat ... 21%
Not very strong DemocCrat ... e 9%
Lean DemMOCIat ...ttt e 10%
INdEpPeNent ... 18%
Lean RepubliCan ... 7%
Not very strong Republican ... ... i 14%
Strong RepuUbliCan ... ... i e 18%
N O SUNE e e 3%
DNt KNOW . e e 0%

49. Do you identify as a MAGA Republican?

Asked of Republicans
YOS ot e e 53%
o 35%

N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 12%
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50. Are you...?

Ml o e 49%
FEmMale . 51%

51. Respondent age by category

L o T T 21%
B0-44 e e 24%
A58 e e aea 33%
L 22%

52. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

VNI 67%
BlaCK . 13%
HiS DA .o e 13%
L 1 = 7%

53. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 1888 oo 36%
SOME COllEGE .t 29%
(0701 Yo =T ] - Lo 22%
PO grad o 13%

54. What is your marital status?

1Y =T = 41%
RS 1T o = = 1 (=T 2%
DIVOICEA ettt e 12%
WIOWEA .o e e e 6%
N =Y g0 = T =T 34%
Domestic / Civil partnership . ... e 5%

55. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 18?
YOS o e 22%

56. Census Region
Calculated from respondent’s state of residence

NOITN ST o e 15%
MW ST oot e e 21%
SOULN et 42%
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57. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?

UNder 50K .o 39%
B50-100K s 28%
o 0] 3o T 1T = 24%
Prefer NOt 10 SAY ..o 10%

58. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?

More than ONCE @ WEEK . ... .o e e e e 8%
ONCE @ WEEK ittt e 17%
Once ortwice amoNth ... . . 6%
AfeW tiMeS @ YEar ..o 13%
SO L e 20%
= 35%
DO T KNOW .o 2%

59. Would you describe yourself as a "born-again" or evangelical Christian, or not?
YOS o e 32%

60. People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, how often do you
pray?

Several times @ day  .....ooiii 24%
L0 3Tt o - Y 15%
AfeW tIMESs @ WEEK ... 13%
ONCE A WEEK i e 4%
Afew times a MONth ..o 7%
SldOM L e 16%
= 19%
DON t KNOW o e 3%

61. What is your present religion, if any?

Protestant ... 28%
Roman Catholic ... e e 23%
17T 0 T o 1%
Eastern or Greek OrthodoX ... e 1%
JBWIS N L 2%
MUS I L e e e e e 1%
BUAANIST .o e e 0%
HiNAU oo 0%
AN 1 = 7%
AGNOSHIC e 5%
NoOthing in partiCular . ... e e 23%
SOMEtNING BlSE ..o 8%

12
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Sample composition

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

May 9 - 12, 2025

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

2015 started the survey after screenouts. 96 were deleted due to
breakoffs, 68 were removed for interview completion time under 5
minutes, 11 were removed for attention check failures, and 54 were
removed for data quality control. The reporting is based on the re-
maining 1,786 respondents.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, educa-
tion, 2024 election turnout and presidential vote, 2020 election turnout
and presidential vote, baseline party identification, and current voter
registration status. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was
estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Demographic weight-
ing targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Base-
line party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given
around November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distri-
bution at that time (31% Democratic, 33% Republican). The weights
range from 0.052 to 6.564, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 1.018.

1786
1610 (Registered voters)

=+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3.3% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

0 questions not reported.
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